other payables. The interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings has been reclassified to a separate line
on the statement of financial position with the change applied retrospectively. The change is of a non-cash flow
nature and has no effect on the distributable income or profit or loss. There is no impact on the group’s basic
or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the
six months ended 29 February 2016.

Cash flow – dividends paid
In the prior periods, the dividends paid and dividends paid to non-controlling interests were presented as
cash flows from operating activities. Dividends paid and dividends paid to non-controlling interests have been
reclassified to cash flows from financing activities with the change applied retrospectively to be in line with the
manner in which Redefine manages its cash.

REDEFINE PROPERTIES
CONDENSED UNAUDITED

GROUP RESULTS

27

The results for the half year ended 29 February 2016 were restated in accordance with the restatements in the
31 August 2016 audited group annual financial statements.

Figures in R’000s

Statement of financial position

Impact of restatements and reclassifications

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Non-current assets
Loans receivable  1 319 517  (570 505)  749 012
Guarantee fees receivable  97 760 (97 760) –
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 726 402 3 461 729 863
Other financial assets  –  252 830  252 830

Total assets 74 516 200 (411 974) 74 104 226

Stated capital  34 716 446  (528 405)  34 188 041
Reserves  12 738 176  (103 366)  12 634 810

Equity 47 591 501  (631 771) 46 959 730

Non-current liabilities
Other financial liabilities  33 033 (33 033) –
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1 276 212  (263 039)  1 013 173
Interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings  –  263 039  263 039
Other financial liabilities  –  252 830  252 830

Total equity and liabilities 74 516 200 (411 974) 74 104 226

Number of shares in issue (‘000) 4 544 612 (55 520) 4 489 092
Net asset value per share (excluding deferred tax and
NCI) (cents) 1 048,07 (1,11) 1 046,96
Net tangible asset value per share (excluding deferred
tax, NCI and goodwill and intangible assets) (cents) 930,67 (2,57) 928,10

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
Other gains
– Fee income  70 423  (5 014)  65 409
Net interest costs
– Interest income  329 230  (30 168)  299 062

Profit for the period 1 040 550  (35 182) 1 005 368

Earnings and diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations (cents) 22,44 (0,51) 21,93

Statement of cash flows
Cash generated from operations  2 257 006  (63 207)  2 193 799
Interest received 329 230 (22 763) 306 467
Interest paid  (946 115) 63 207  (882 908)
Dividends paid  (1 823 935)  1 823 935  –

Net cash inflow from operating activities  (183 814)  1 801 172 1 617 358
Dividends paid  –  (1 801 172)  (1 801 172)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities 2 093 628  (1 801 172) 292 456

28

REDEFINE PROPERTIES LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
Registration number: 1999/018591/06
JSE share code: RDF  ISIN: ZAE000190252
(“Redefine” or “the company” or “the group”)
(Approved as a REIT by the JSE)

Executive directors:
M Wainer (Executive Chairman)
A J König (CEO)
L C Kok (FD)

Independent non-executive directors:
M Barkhuysen
N B Langa-Royds
P Langeni
B Mathews
H K Mehta
B Nackan (lead independent)
D A Nathan

Registered office:
Rosebank Towers, Office Level 5, 19 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank, 2196
PO Box 1731, Parklands, 2121
Telephone +27 11 283 0000

Email and website: